
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Adam Chisnall on 033 022 28314 
Email: adam.chisnall@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 
 

 
 11 May 2023 

 
Pension Advisory Board 
 
A meeting of the Board will be held at 9.30 am on Monday, 22 May 2023 at 
County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Part I 

 
1. Declarations of Interests and Conflicts   

 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest, or any 
potential conflicts of interest in any business on the agenda. They should also 
make declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent during the 
meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving the meeting if the nature of 
the interest warrants it. If in doubt, contact Democratic Services before the 
meeting. 
 

2. Part I Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To confirm the part I minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 10 February 
2023. 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 
Items not on the agenda, which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Part II Matters   
 
Members are asked to indicate at this stage if they wish the meeting to consider 
bringing into Part I any items on the Part II agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5. Pension Advisory Board Membership   
 
The Constitution for the Pension Advisory Board concerning membership terms 
is as follows: 

‘The term of office for employer and scheme member representatives is four 
years and will be on a phased basis. This can be extended following reselection 
up to a maximum of three terms. Reselection will be at the invitation or 
discretion of the Chairman, with advice from the Director of Finance and 
Support Services and the Director of Law and Assurance.’ 

The Board are asked to note that the Chairman has agreed to re-appoint 
Richard Cohen as an Employer Representative on the Board for a third four year 
term. 
 

6. Progress Statement   
 
There are no outstanding issues for consideration. 
 

7. Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I   
 
The Board is asked to note the confirmed Part I minutes from the meeting of 
the Pensions Committee on 30 January 2023 and the agenda from the meeting 
of the Pensions Committee on 28 April 2023. 
 
a) 30 January 2023 - Part I Pensions Committee Minutes 

(Pages 11 - 16) 
 
b) 28 April 2023 - Pensions Committee Agenda 

(Pages 17 - 22) 
 

8. Business Plan Update  (Pages 23 - 92) 
 
Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board. 

The Board is asked to agree the performance report for 2022/23 and that the 
Pensions Committee and Governance Committee be informed; agree the 
performance information for inclusion in the pension fund annual report for 
2022/23; agree the draft PAB Business Plan for 2023/24 and that the Pensions 
Committee be informed; and note the Pensions Committee’s Business Plan for 
2023/24 and full risk matrix. 
 

9. Administration procedures and performance  (Pages 93 - 108) 
 
The Board is asked to consider the Administration Report from the 28 April 2023 
Pensions Committee by the Director of Finance and Support Services. 
 

10. Communication Strategy  (Pages 109 - 120) 
 
Report by Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Board is asked to note the updates in the report and communication set out 
in Appendix A. 
 

Page 2



11. Regulations and Governance update  (Pages 121 - 126) 
 
Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board. 

The Board is asked to note the current issues relating to Scheme Regulations 
and Governance. 
 

12. Policy Documents  (Pages 127 - 134) 
 
Report by Director of Finance and Support Services. 

The Board is asked to note the register of policy documents and provide 
feedback on the policy documents presented at the meeting in respect of their 
compliance with regulations and guidance. 
 

13. Date of Next Meeting   
 
The next meeting of the Board will be held at 9.30 am on Friday 28 July 2023. 
 

Part II 
 

14. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
The Board is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 
public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds 
of exemption under Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated below, and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

Exempt: paragraph 3, financial or business affairs of any person (including the 
authority). 
 

15. Part II Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 135 - 138) 
 
To confirm the part II minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 10 February 
2023. 
 

16. Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II  (Pages 139 - 144) 
 
The Board is asked to note the confirmed Part II minutes from the meeting of 
the Pensions Committee on 30 January 2023 (yellow paper). 
 

17. Investment Strategy Statement  (Pages 145 - 178) 
 
Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services attached for members of 
the Board only (yellow paper). 

The Board is asked to consider the recommendations within the report. 
 

Page 3



18. ACCESS Update  (Pages 179 - 238) 
 
The Board is asked to consider the following report which went to the Pensions 
Committee on 28 April 2023. 

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services attached for members of 
the Board only (yellow paper). 
 

19. Investment Performance  (Pages 239 - 258) 
 
The Board is asked to consider the following report which went to the Pensions 
Committee on 28 April 2023. 

Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services attached for members of 
the Board only (yellow paper). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To all members of the Pension Advisory Board 
 

 

Page 4



Pension Advisory Board 
 
10 February 2023 – At a meeting of the Pension Advisory Board held at 9.30 am 
at County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 
 
Richard Cohen, Kim Martin, Becky Caney and Richard Walton 
 
Apologies were received from Clare Williams 
 
Absent: Miranda Kadwell 
 
Also in attendance: Taryn Eves (Director of Finance and Support Services), 
Rachel Wood (Pension Fund Strategist), Vickie Hampshire (Finance Manager - 
Pension Fund Governance), Tara Atkins (Principal Pensions Consultant 
(Administration & Employers)), Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Andrew Lowe (Head of Pensions, Investments and Borrowing). 

 
Part I 

  
36.    Welcome  

 
36.1     The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave a 
particular welcome to Taryn Eves to her first meeting of the Board. 

36.2     The Chairman informed the Board that Chris Curry had stood down 
from his role on the Board due to work commitments.  The Chairman 
would work with officers to recruit for the vacancy. 

36.3     The Chairman also reported that Tara Atkins would be leaving the 
County Council and so this would be her last Board meeting.  The Board 
thanked Tara for her assistance to the Board. 
  

37.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  
 
37.1     None declared. 
  

38.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 
38.1     The Board commented that during the Communication Strategy item 
in November they had given praise to the Annual Benefit Statement 
template and wished for this to be formally recorded. 

38.2     Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14 
November 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
  

39.    Progress Statement  
 
39.1     The Board considered the progress report on matters arising from 
previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

39.2     Adam Chisnall introduced the report and confirmed that all actions 
from the previous meeting had been resolved. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



39.3     The Board queried if the universal approach to expressions of wish 
was new.  – Rachel Wood and Andrew Lowe, Head of Pensions – 
Investments and Borrowing, confirmed this was the approach for the 
current administration service.  Tara Atkins reported that an exercise was 
not run to check all records, so there could be historic issues that arise. 

39.4     Resolved – That the Board noted the report. 
  

40.    Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I  
 
40.1     The Board considered the confirmed part I minutes from the 2 
November 2022 Pensions Committee meeting and the Agenda from the 30 
January 2023 Pensions Committee meeting (copies appended to the 
signed minutes). 

40.2     The Board made comments including those that follow. 

       In reference to minute 40.3 e, the Board queried if there had been 
any progress in separating the County Council and Pension Fund 
accounts.  – Rachel Wood explained that the Scheme Advisory 
Board had raised a request for the accounts to be split.  Vickie 
Hampshire confirmed that splitting the accounts would require a 
change in primary legislation. 

       Sought details on the issue with property valuations.  – Rachel 
Wood explained that the auditors, EY, had placed valuations under 
increased scrutiny.  EY had been satisfied with their deep dive in 
Savills and their due diligence.  Taryn Eves commented that 
recommendations had been given by EY for County Council assets, 
but no comments had been made on Pension Fund assets. 

       In reference to minute 41.4 e, the board felt that 100% for ABS 
publication was never achievable in practical terms and that a 
breach would be unavoidable, and asked if this had ever been 
raised with The Pensions Regulator.  – Rachel Wood did not know if 
this had ever been raised but confirmed that the administration 
team were able to provide transparency on any data that was 
unavailable.  There were now only 35 outstanding statements, 
which was considered good compliance. 

40.3     Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
  

41.    Business Plan Update  
 
41.1     The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

41.2     The Chairman introduced the report and explained there had been 
no significant progress on central government actions.  The climate 
change consultation response had been submitted by the Council and a 
response from Government was awaited. 

41.3     Vickie Hampshire reported that The Pensions Regulator had 
announced at a recent conference that the Combined Code would be 
published soon, and the work on Good Governance by the Scheme 
Advisory Board should be completed soon. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



41.4     The Chairman discussed annual 1:1s and agreed with the Board 
members that these could be done virtually if it was more convenient.  
The Chairman confirmed that he would also be scheduling 1:1s with the 
Chairman of the Pensions Committee and Taryn Eves. 

41.5     Rachel Wood confirmed that the actuarial valuation was coming to a 
close and reported that there had been good engagement with 
employers.  The results were expected to be published in line with 
statutory requirements, with the new employer rates being effective from 
April 2023. 

41.6     The Board made comments including those that follow. 

       Recalled that the government had made an ambition for all schools 
to become academies and asked if this was still the case.  – Rachel 
Wood confirmed that this had been withdrawn. 

       Noted that the training log did not reflect the current Board 
membership.  – Rachel Wood resolved to correct for the next 
report. 

       Commented on the length of the Local Government Association 
Fundamentals course and that the investment section was not 
particularly relevant for Board members.  – Rachel Wood 
recommended the training and explained that the three sessions 
could be spread out across
[...]
ult to apply 
common requirements to all pension types. 

43.5     The Chairman drew attention to Appendix B, the response to the 
tPR’s Public Service Governance and Administration Survey 2022-23, 
which had been unavailable at the time of agenda publication and had 
been provided as a tabled document (copy appended to the signed 
minutes).  The Chairman encouraged the Board to send comments to 
Vickie Hampshire ahead of the submission on 17 February 2023.  Vickie 
Hampshire confirmed that the response would be submitted by the 
Scheme Manager in consultation with the Board. 

43.6     The Board discussed the section on quorum arrangements and noted 
that the Board had previously increased in size to help ensure a quorum 
could be achieved. 

43.7     Resolved – That the Board note the current issues relating to 
Scheme Regulations Governance. 
  

44.    Actuarial Valuation 2022  
 
44.1     The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and 
Support Services from the 30 January 2023 Pensions Committee (copy 
appended to the signed minutes). 

44.2     Taryn Eves introduced the report which was the latest draft.  The 
current fund valuation was at 125% and the valuation was on track for 
publication at the end of March 2023.  The Funding Strategy had been 
shared with employers. 

44.3     Rachel Wood highlighted that the Board will also receive the 
outcome of the Government Actuary Department’s review of the valuation. 

44.4     The Board made comments including those that follow. 

       Queried if there were significant changes within the Funding 
Strategy Statement from those seen previously.  – Rachel Wood 
highlighted that the document included tracked changes.  Ill health 
and strain charges had been made clearer.  There has also been an 
inclusion of covenant analysis. 

       Asked if schools in Multi Academy Trusts (MAT) were no longer 
pooled together.  – Rachel Wood explained that MATs could choose 
to use a MAT rate or the County Counc
[...]
Andrew Lowe confirmed that work was being done to set out 
an approach for McCloud and hoped to provide more information in the 
next administration report. 

46.3     The Board made comments including those that follow. 

       Queried if the valuation work had impacted the Annual Benefit 
Statement process.  – Andrew Lowe confirmed there was no impact. 

       Sought clarity on the referred pension transfer request.  – Tara 
Atkins confirmed that the individual had been referred to the Money 
Helper service for more info.  Rachel Wood added that the decision 
had ultimately been to approve the transfer.  Additional checks had 
been imposed as the transfer was overseas. 

       Asked if the cost-of-living crisis had led to an increase in members 
moving to the 50:50 contribution Scheme.  – Rachel Wood 
confirmed that the autumn figures had seen no particular increase 
in the uptake in the 50:50 Scheme or opt outs.  There had been 
interest in the use of deferred pension pots.  The annual report 
could include figures on this. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



       Queried the status of the complaint that was with the Pensions 
Ombudsmen.  – Rachel Wood explained that this was still 
outstanding and that the ombudsmen did not have a timetable for 
response. 

46.4     Resolved – That the Board notes the update. 
  

47.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
47.1     The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 
on Monday 22 May 2023 at 9.30 a.m. at County hall, Chichester. 
  

48.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

49.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 14 November 2022 meeting 
and they were signed by the Chairman. 
  

50.    Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II  
 
The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 2 November 
2022 Pensions Committee meeting. 
  

51.    Investment Strategy Review 2022  
 
The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 30 January 2023 Pensions Committee (copy appended 
to the signed minutes). 

The Board noted the report. 
  

52.    ACCESS Update  
 
The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 30 January 2023 Pensions Committee (copy appended 
to the signed minutes). 

The Board noted the report. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.10 am 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Pensions Committee 
 
30 January 2023 – At a meeting of the Pensions Committee held at 10.00 am at 
County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Hunt (left at 1pm) (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Condie, Cllr Elkins, Cllr N Jupp (arrived at 1.30pm), Cllr Urquhart (Chairman 
from 1.00pm), Mr Kipling, Mr Wilding and Tim Stretton 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr J Dennis and Cllr Turley 
 

 
Part I 

  
54.    Election of Chairman  

 
54.1     The Chairman opened the meeting and informed the Committee that 
he needed to leave in the afternoon and proposed Cllr Urquhart as the 
Chairman in his absence.  This was seconded by Cllr Elkins. 

54.2     Resolved that Cllr Urquhart takes on the role as Chairman for the 
meeting in Cllr Hunt’s absence. 
  

55.    Declarations of Interests  
 
55.1     None declared. 
  

56.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 
56.1     Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 2 November 2022 be approved as a correct record, and that they be 
signed by the Chairman. 
  

57.    Pension Advisory Board Minu
[...]
 past quarter. 

61.3     The Committee made comments including those that follow. 

a.  to question whether there was any understanding of the numbers 
of teachers who were affected by the McCloud judgement.  Rachel 
Wood explained that the number of eligible employees was to be 
determined by the teacher’s pension scheme administrators in 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7a



consultation with employers. Andrew Lowe, Assistant Director 
Pensions, Hampshire County Council, explained that once the data 
was received the administrators would work with WSCC to 
determine the required resolution and until that point it was not 
possible to calculate the Fund liabilities 

b.  to note that the extra work done by teachers that was subject to 
the McCloud judgement was assumed to be overtime and after 
school activity 

c.  to question the numbers involved.  Andrew Lowe explained that it 
had been suggested that there were 18,000 teachers involved 
nationally and added that the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities was leading on the work 

d.  to question the significant increase in members of the Fund in the 
last quarter.  Andrew Lowe explained this would relate to new 
employers coming in or to an increase in data coming in related to 
chasing of new starters and leavers.  

61.4     Resolved – that the Pensions Committee notes the report. 
  

62.    Date of the next meeting  
 
62.1     The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take 
place on 28 April 2023 at County Hall, Chichester. 
  

63.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved - That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exempt
[...]
sentation on portfolio 
performance. 
  

3.00 pm Proposed end of Meeting 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Pensions Committee 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7b



This page is intentionally left blank



Key decision: Not applicable 
Unrestricted 

 
 

Report to Pension Advisory Board 

22 May 2023 

Business Plan Update 

Report by the Chairman of the Pension Advisory Board 
 

 
Summary 

The Pension Advisory Board (PAB) is required to review its performance over the 
past year and report to the Governance Committee and to the Pensions 
Committee. 

The performance report reflects a series of one-to-one meetings held with each 
Board member. Similar review meetings are to be held with the chairman of the 
Pensions Committee and with the S151 Officer.  The table sets out the 
achievement of key tasks and activities against those set in the Business Plan for 
2022/23, which were reported to the Board provisionally in February. 

The PAB Business Plan for 2023/24 has been drawn up to be consistent with that 
of the Pensions Committee and the Board receives regular update reports as 
submitted to the Committee at each meeting, which include a review of risks.  
The report to the Committee on 28 April 2023 is attached. 

Recommendations 

The Board is asked to: 

i. agree the performance report for 2022/23 in Appendix A, and that the 
Pensions Committee and Governance Committee be informed;  

ii. agree the performance information for inclusion in the pension fund 
annual report for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix B. 

iii. agree the draft PAB Business Plan for 2023/24 in Appendix C and that 
the Pensions Committee be informed; and 

iv. note the Pensions Committee’s Business Plan for 2023/24 and full risk 
matrix attached as Appendix D. 

 
 
Proposal 

1. Background and context 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



1.1 The Board agreed its Business Plan for 2022/23 on 16 May 2022, and in 
line with the Terms of Reference, the Plan was agreed by the Governance 
Committee on 6 June.   

Minutes of the meeting


Pension Advisory Board 
 
22 May 2023 – At a meeting of the Pension Advisory Board held at 9.30 am at 
County Hall, Chichester PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Peter Scales (Chairman) 
 
Richard Cohen, Kim Martin, Miranda Kadwell, Becky Caney and Richard Walton 
 
Apologies were received from Clare Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Taryn Eves (Director of Finance and Support Services), 
Rachel Wood (Pension Fund Strategist), Vickie Hampshire (Pension Governance 
Manager) and Adam Chisnall (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
Part I 

  
53.    Declarations of Interests and Conflicts  

 
53.1 None declared. 
 

54.    Part I Minutes of the last meeting  
 
54.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 10 
February 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

55.    Pension Advisory Board Membership  
 
55.1 The Board noted that the Chairman had agreed to reappoint Richard 
Cohen as an Employer Representative on the Board for a third four year 
term. 

55.2 The Chairman informed the Board that this meeting would be 
Miranda Kadwell’s last meeting and thanked her for her contributions to 
the Board. 

55.3 The Chairman confirmed to the Board that plans were in place to 
recruit for the Scheme Member Representative vacancy, and the Employer 
Representative vacancy that would become available following Miranda 
Kadwell’s exit. 
 

56.    Progress Statement  
 
56.1 That the Board noted that there were no outstanding issues. 
 

57.    Pensions Committee Minutes - Part I  
 
57.1 The Board considered the confirmed part I minutes from the 30 
January 2023 Pensions Committee meeting and the Agenda from the 28 
April 2023 Pensions Committee meeting (copies appended to the signed 
minutes). 



57.2 The Board queried the meaning of a ‘bail-in risk’.  – Rachel Wood 
explained this was a bank failure risk in losing held money and how it was 
ringfenced.  Officers had updated the Treasury Management Strategy to 
reflect this, and resolved to share it with the Board. 

57.3 Resolved – That the minutes and agenda be noted. 
 

58.    Business Plan Update  
 
58.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

58.2 The Chairman introduced the report and highlighted the Business 
Plan Performance Report for 2022/23 which included the commentary 
from the Annual one to one meetings between the Chairman and Board 
members.  The areas for attention were the same as the previous year, 
with the inclusion of potential pensions/cyber scams. 

58.3 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

• The Board noted within the budget that no training expenses had 
been used, but recognised this was due to the Hymans Robertson 
training programme. 

• Noted that the budget allocated £1,000 towards legal fees, and 
queried if this was too low to be effective.  – The Chairman 
confirmed that the funds were allocated within the budget to 
demonstrate that plans could be put in place if required.  Rachel 
Wood agreed to take the point away and look at the processes 
involved and report back to the Board.  Vickie Hampshire proposed 
adding clarity to the Pension Advisory Board handbook.  The 
Chairman felt it was important for the Board to know where they 
could flag concerns. 

58.4 Rachel Wood introduced the 2023/24 Business Plan which outlined 
the key activities undertaken in 2022/23, such as the Actuarial Valuation 
and preparations for the McCloud changes that would be implemented 
2023/24.  Work had also been done to review the Investment Strategy.  
Rachel Wood also explained the delay in approving the financial 
statements for 31 March 2022 had been linked to a national issue causing 
delays to the County Council’s financial statements. 

58.5 For the current year it was expected that the Good Governance 
Consultation would be circulated and that the Pension Regulator’s single 
code of practice would be applied. 

58.6 Vickie Hampshire introduced the full Risk Register which included an 
overview to cover all underlying risks.  It was confirmed that cyber was 
likely to continue to be a red risk in the long term to align with the County 
Council’s rating which reflected the risks in the cyber environment.  The 
risk for the Link contract was reduced as the contract end date drew 
nearer. 

58.7 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

• Highlighted the potential requirement for additional resources for 
the administration and communication priorities.  – Rachel Wood 



explained that the work may require external resources for 
campaigns that run for the whole fund or individual employers.  The 
Board requested to be kept up to date on this work. 

• Sought clarity on the reference to ACS within the Freedom of 
Information request risk.  – Rachel Wood confirmed this should be 
ASU (for ACCESS Support Unit). 

• Questioned the proposed Cyber Security training for the year.  – 
Rachel Wood confirmed that this was an aspiration for the year.  
Vickie Hampshire confirmed that officers were always monitoring 
external training options. 

• Queried dashboard training.  – Vickie Hampshire resolved to look 
into this. 

58.8 Resolved – That the Board: 

i. agrees the performance report for 2022/23, and that the 
Pensions Committee and Governance Committee be informed. 

ii. agrees the performance information for inclusion in the pension 
fund annual report for 2022/23. 

iii. agrees the draft Pension Advisory Board’s Business Plan for 
2023/24 and that the Pensions Committee be informed. 

iv. notes the Pensions Committee’s Business Plan for 2023/24 and 
full risk matrix. 

 
59.    Administration procedures and performance  

 
59.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

59.2 The Chairman welcomed Andrew Lowe to the meeting. 

59.3 Taryn Eves introduced the report and began by thanking Andrew 
Lowe and his team for their support and service to the fund.  Taryn Eves 
reported that 48% of members had registered on the Member Portal.  The 
figure had been investigated for comparison, and found to be broadly in 
line with other funds.  Taryn Eves also confirmed that the Government had 
delayed the Pension Dashboard introduction. 

59.4 Taryn Eves referred to the five transfer requests that had been 
made to other funds within the quarter, and confirmed they were from the 
same organisation.  Officers were monitoring the situation. 

59.5 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

• Raised concerns that there had been three complaints where 
estimates had been lower than expected.  – Rachel Wood explained 
that the complaints had each come from members with particular 
circumstances.  The estimates included errors including where 
records had not been closed down properly, which led to double 
counting of benefits.  Two of the complaints were with the Pensions 
Ombudsmen whose guidance and case history indicated that 
members should only be entitled to their pension benefits.  Officers 
were working on messaging to remind members of the importance 



of checking their Annual Benefit Statements.  Use of the Employer 
Hub helped improve data quality. 

• Kim Martin commented that she had found the Hub difficult to use 
and had observed errors with incorrect members of staff.  – Andrew 
Lowe noted the comment and confirmed that the Hub was being 
developed to improve usability.  Taryn Eves commented on the 
observed errors and felt this highlighted that the Hub could assist 
with data accuracy and ensuring people were responsible for data. 

• Queried if the Pensions Dashboard would be able to help with data 
errors with the Hub.  – Andrew Lowe commented that the 
Dashboard would help generally with data, but not specifically with 
errors in the Hub.  It was hoped that accurate benefit statements 
would assist people with checking accurate information. 

59.6 Resolved – That the Board notes the update. 
 

60.    Communication Strategy  
 
60.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

60.2 Rachel Wood introduced the report with outlined communications 
that had been delivered and what was also upcoming. 

60.3 The Board made comments including those that follow. 

• Welcomed the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities 
(DLUHC) McCloud factsheet and queried if it would be circulated.  – 
Rachel Wood confirmed that the factsheet had been made available 
on the website.  Members of the Board felt that information on the 
McCloud impact on Annual Benefit Statements could be useful. 

• Queried the McCloud impact on annual allowances.  - Rachel Wood 
confirmed that the ruling was to ensure that members were not 
disadvantaged.  Andrew Lowe confirmed that the tax implications  
of implementing McCloud were the subject of a current government, 
consultation (post meeting addition - which runs until the 19 
June), so further guidance on tax implications is awaited. 

• Asked if feedback had been received on Newsletters.  – Andrew 
Lowe indicated that he was not aware of any feedback having been 
received. 

60.4 Resolved – That the Board notes the update. 
 

61.    Regulations and Governance update  
 
61.1 The Board received a report by the Chairman of the Pension 
Advisory Board (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

61.2 The Chairman introduced the report and confirmed to the Board 
that he had circulated all published LGPS Bulletins. 

61.3 The Chairman confirmed that the combined Pension Regulator code 
of practice was due in July, and would likely come into effect after the 
summer. 



61.4 Resolved – That the Board note the current issues relating to 
Scheme Regulations and Governance. 
 

62.    Policy Documents  
 
62.1 The Board received a report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

62.2 Vickie Hampshire introduced the report and informed the Board that 
the Valuation report and Funding Strategy Statement had been published 
ahead of the 31 March deadline in line with regulations. 

62.3 Resolved – That the Board note the register of Policy Documents 
and acknowledge regulatory publication compliance of the Valuation report 
and Funding Strategy Statement. 
 

63.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
63.1 The Board noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place 
on Friday 28 July 2023 at 9.30 a.m. at County hall, Chichester. 
 

64.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved – That under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part I, of Schedule 12A, of the Act by virtue of the paragraph 
specified under the item and that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

65.    Part II Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The Board agreed the Part II minutes of the 10 February 2023 meeting 
and they were signed by the Chairman. 
 

66.    Pensions Committee Minutes – Part II  
 
The Board noted the contents of Part II minutes from the 30 January 2023 
Pensions Committee meeting. 
 

67.    Investment Strategy Statement  
 
The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 28 April 2023 Pensions Committee (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 

The Board noted the report. 
 

68.    ACCESS Update  
 
The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 28 April 2023 Pensions Committee (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 

The Board noted the report. 



 
69.    Investment Performance  

 
The Board considered the report by the Director of Finance and Support 
Services from the 28 April 2023 Pensions Committee (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 

The Board noted the report. 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman 


